
San Joaquin County Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer 
FEE SCHEDULE - WEIGHTS AND MEASURES RELATED SERVICES 

LEGAL AUTHORITY- BPC §§ 12240; SJ Ordinance No. 3372 
 

TYPE OF DEVICE AND 
CAPACITY 

DEVICE 
FEE 

STATE ADMIN  
FEE 

MAXIMUM REG. 
FEE 

Annual Business Location Fee $120.00   

Scales (other than livestock) greater 
than 10,000 lbs. $250.00 $24.00  

Scales (other than livestock) 2,000 
to 10,000 lbs. $150.00 $16.00  

Scales 100 lbs. to 2,000 lbs. $50.00 $2.20  

Computing Scales $25.00  $2.20 $1200.00 

Prescription / Jewelry Scales $80.00 $2.20  

Class II Precision Scales $80.00 $2.20  

Livestock Scales greater than 
10,000 lbs. $150.00 $24.00  

Livestock Scales 2,000 lbs. to 
10,000 lbs. $100.00 $16.00  

All Other Commercial Weighing & 
Measuring Devices $26.00 $2.20 $1200.00 

CNG Gas Meters $75.00 $16.00  

LNG Gas Meters $75.00 $16.00  

Liquid Petroleum Gas Meters 
(Stationary or Truck Mounted) $185.00 $16.00  

Wholesale & Vehicle Meters $75.00 $2.20  

Odometers (Ambulance, Towing) $60.00 $2.20  

Odometers (Passenger, Moving 
Vehicle) $60.00 $2.20  

Utility Sub-meter - Electric $3.00 $0.50  

Utility Sub-meter - Vapor Gas $10.00 $0.50  

Utility Sub-Meter - Water $6.00 $0.50  

Penalty Fee/Late Device Registration 50% of Fee (not to 
exceed $100.00) 

 
 

Requested Commercial Test $133.65/hr.   

Requested Non-Commercial Test $133.65/hr.   



 

 

INSPECTOR LABOR RATES 
 

INSPECTOR STANDARD LABOR RATE OVERTIME LABOR RATE 

Standards Inspector I, II or III $133.65 minimum ½ hour $153.92 minimum ½ hour 

Deputy Sealer of W&M $198.59 minimum ½ hour N/A 

 
EQUIPMENT RENTAL FEES: 

 

EQUIPMENT PER DAY PER MILE 

Pickup Truck or Van 
Medium Capacity Test Truck $48.00 Plus inspector time ½ Ton $0.69 ¾ Ton $1.01 

2 Ton $0.86 
Heavy Capacity Test Truck or R&R 
Weight Cart (Over 20,000 lb.) 

$600.00; $200.00 Minimum fee 
Plus inspector time $3.60 

LPG Meter Prover Trailer 
(25-100 Gallon) 

$240.00 Plus tow vehicle and 
inspector time 

 

Prover Truck or Trailer (Gas/Diesel) 
(25-100 Gallon Provers with Pump) 

$125.00 Plus tow vehicle and 
inspector time 

 

Water Meter Test Bench including 
Provers $120.00 Plus inspector time  

Vapor Meter laboratory $175.00 Plus inspector time  

Electric Watt-Hour Meter test unit $100.00 Plus inspector time  

Other unspecified equipment $100.00 Plus vehicle and inspector 
time 

 

 


